Before the Board of Supervisors

County of San Joaquin, State of California

B-

Proclamation of Existence of a Local Emergency

WHEREAS, San Joaquin County Ordinance 4-3005 (A)(1) empowers the Directors of Emergency Services to proclaim the existence, or threatened existence of a local emergency when said County is affected or likely to be affected by a public calamity and the County Board of Supervisors is not in session, and;

WHEREAS, the Directors of Emergency Services of the County of San Joaquin do hereby find that conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property have arisen within San Joaquin County, caused by extreme winter atmospheric rivers leading to local flooding of communities and local infrastructure, extraordinary stress upon levees and water systems, which began on the 28th day of December, 2022, and;

WHEREAS, ongoing operational response activities and continuing area damage assessments, particularly in unincorporated areas of the County where additional impacts have diverted local resources from day to day operations, and the impacts of these storms will likely be beyond the control of the services, personnel, equipment, and facilities of said County and;

WHEREAS, that the County Board of Supervisors of the County of San Joaquin is not in session and cannot be immediately called into session;

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY PROCLAIMED that a local emergency now exists throughout the County, and;

IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that during the existence of said local emergency, the powers, functions, and duties of the emergency organization of this County shall be those prescribed by State law, by ordinances, and resolutions of this County; and that this emergency proclamation shall expire in 7 days after issuance unless confirmed and ratified by the governing body of the County of San Joaquin.

Dated: 1/1/23	By:
Print Name: CHARLES WINN	Charles Winn Director of Emergency Services Address: 44 N. SAN JOAQUINST., STE 627 STOCKTON, CA 95202
Dated:/-/-23	By: Willerding Jerome Wilverding Director of Emergency Services
Print Name: <u>Terome C. Wilverding</u>	Address: 44 N. San Toaquin St. Ste. 640 Stockton, CA 95202

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION

R-23-1

RATIFICATION AND CONTINUANCE OF THE LOCAL EMERGENCY FOR FLOOD AND STORM CONDITIONS REGARDING WINTER STORM SYSTEMS

WHEREAS, California Government Code §8630 and San Joaquin County Ordinance 4-3005(A)(1) empower the Director of Emergency Services of the County of San Joaquin to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency when the county is affected or likely to be affected by a public calamity and the Board of Supervisors is not in session, subject to ratification by the Board of Supervisors within seven (7) days; and

WHEREAS, conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property have arisen within this county, caused by flood and storm conditions commencing on or about December 28, 2022, at which time the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Joaquin was not in session; and

WHEREAS, the Directors of Emergency Services of the County of San Joaquin did proclaim the existence of a local emergency within the county on January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Joaquin finds that the aforesaid conditions of extreme peril did warrant and necessitate the proclamation of the existence of a local emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Joaquin finds that these perilous conditions continue to exist and that the local emergency should be continued.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DOES HEREBY ratify the existence of a local emergency caused by flood and storm conditions within San Joaquin County as proclaimed by the Directors of Emergency Services on January 1, 2023, and further approves the continuance of said local emergency for the next sixty (60) days, unless it is otherwise terminated or continued by the Board of Supervisors as allowed by law.

	SED AND ADOPTED pervisors, to wit:	January 4, 2023	, by the following vote of the
AYES:	Villapudua, Canepa, Pa	atti, Ding, Rickman	
NOES:	None		
ABSENT:	None		

None

ABSTAIN:

ATTEST: RACHÉL DeBORD Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of San Joaquin State of California



By. Rachél DeBord

Robert Rickman

ROBERT RICKMAN Chairman, Board of Supervisors County of San Joaquin State of California